
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Please ask for: Nicola Kirby, Senior Democratic Support Officer (Cabinet)  
T: 01752 304867 E: nicola.kirby@plymouth.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
Date:    Tuesday 24 April 2012 
Time:   10am 
Venue: COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH 
 
Members: 
Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Chair 
Councillor Fry, Vice Chair 
Councillors Ball, Bowyer, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, Monahan, Ricketts and Wigens. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date: 16 April 2012 

Public Document Pack



 
CABINET 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Cabinet Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 

on this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 10) 
  
 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 

2012. 
  
4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC    
  
 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 

 
Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Corporate Services Department, Plymouth City Council, Civic Centre, Plymouth, 
PL1 2AA, or email to democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be 
received at least five clear working days before the date of the meeting. 

  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
CABINET MEMBERS: COUNCILLORS BOWYER AND JORDAN 
  
6. PLYMOUTH PAVILIONS DEVELOPMENT 

CONTRACT AWARD   
(Pages 11 - 14) 

  
 The Director for People will submit a report on the contract award of the Plymouth 

Pavilions Development Contract following a tender process. 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 

7. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, members are entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 
  
CABINET MEMBERS: COUNCILLORS BOWYER AND JORDAN 
  
8. PLYMOUTH PAVILIONS DEVELOPMENT 

CONTRACT AWARD (E3)   
(Pages 15 - 24) 

  
 With reference to agenda item 6, the Director for People will submit a report on the 

confidential details relating to the contract award of the Plymouth Pavilions Development 
Contract following a tender process.  

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
�������������������

��������
�

	
�������������������
�

������	��
�
����������	
��	�������	��	��	������	
����������	����	���	������	
�����������	�����	������	
�����	�����	���	�����	
������	���	��������	
	
 !������	"��	�#���$	����������	%����	
	
 ���	��	��������$		����������	&����	�����	'�	(	���"	)*������	 ���	�����	+	,������	
"��	���!����	�������	�����	�������	+	,������	"��	��!��	 ������	����	+	,������	"��	
�����	
������	��	+	 ��������	,������	"��	�������	)""��������	-��������	���	 �����	������	
�����	+	 ��������	,������	"��	.���	���	�����������	
���	-����	+	��/	���0��	
������	
1����	�������	+	��������	,������	"��	�������	)�����������	���	
�����	+	 �����
[...]
L 
  
Subject:    Plymouth Pavilions Development Contract Award  

Committee:    Cabinet 

Date:    24 April 2012 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Bowyer and Councillor Jordan 

CMT Member:   Director for People 

Author: Tony Hopwood, Programmes Director 

Contact:    Tel:  01752 30 4879 
    e-mail: tony.hopwood@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:    Cabinet Paper_Pavilions Contract Award Part I 

Key Decision: Yes  
 
Part: I 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to note the selection of Akkeron Leisure Limited as Preferred 
Bidder and to approve the award of the Plymouth Pavilions Development Contract to its special 
purpose vehicle Five Directions Limited, subject to the resolution of any outstanding clarifications to 
the satisfaction of the Chair of the Culture, Sport and Leisure Executive Programme Board. 

Background: 
 
1.2 A paper was discussed at the Cabinet meeting on 14th December 2010 where it was noted 
that the Pavilions was a strategic site, identified in the Mackay Vision, linking the city centre to 
Millbay. At the time there were no plans in place to enable the development of the site to be brought 
forward. 

1.3 At that time, the city also had a number of intractable issues that it sought to resolve, namely: 

• There was a requirement for an arena in the city 
• We needed an ice facility in the city 
• The council had to be in a position where it had low/no liabilities in the Pavilions site 
• We required the subsidy that was being paid for the operation and management of the 

Pavilions to fund the unsupported borrowing required for the Plymouth Life Centre 

1.4 It was acknowledged that the delivery of one and/or two of these objectives would be 
relatively straightforward however delivering all of them would be extremely complex and would 
require innovative, progressive steps to be taken to maximize the benefit to the city. 

1.5 Through this procurement exercise the council will succeed in the delivery of all of these 
issues. 

1.6 The aim of the Cabinet paper was to secure approval to seek expressions of interest in the 
Pavilions site and to establish whether there was any interest in the disposal of the site and, 
consequentially, the re-provision of ice and arena facilities in the city.  

1.7 There had been previous work undertaken that established potential demand for an ice facility 
and an arena in the city. 

1.8 Parties expressing an interest in the site would be asked to undertake, as a function of the 
purchase, to maintain the provision of the arena and ice facilities until such a time as new/remodelled 
facilities were provided. If the proposal was to redevelop the Pavilions to provide an arena and 
leisure ice then it was acknowledged that this may have necessitated a gap in provision. 

Agenda Item 6Page 11



1.9 The outcome of this exercise was to be presented to Cabinet in April 2011 for a decision on 
how to proceed. 

1.10 A number of responses were received to the advertisement and these responses were 
reviewed and a further report presented to Cabinet on 29 March 2011. It was considered at the time 
that there was a viable and deliverable private sector solution that would enable the re-provision of 
arena and ice facilities and maintain continuity, so far as reasonably practicable, pending their re-
provision. 

1.11 The next logical stage was to progress to the procurement of a private sector development 
partner through the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU). This was to commence in May 
2011. The outcome was to be presented to a future Cabinet meeting. 

1.12 The authority for the management and direction of the Project was delegated to the Chair of 
the Culture, Sport & Leisure Programme and Executive Programme Board. The project was overseen 
by the Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel and, at a meeting of this panel it 
was confirmed that the project would result in an appointment in early 2012. 

1.13 This decision is being made as 
[...]
r the delivery of the improved arena facility and ice rink. 
The developments will become regionally significant attracting income into the city economy and 
lever further inward investment contributing towards the growth agenda 

Raise aspirations: The delivery of a full scale international ice rink will enable ice hockey teams to 
develop and the facility will act as a catalyst in the delivery of iced based sports in the city and the 
wider region. 

Provide value for communities: Through this procurement the council will divest itself of the 
costs of operating non-core facilities in the city, by enabling the private sector to use their skills and 
finances to develop an innovative solution providing value for money. 

Page 12



There are a number of major items to be delivered over the life of the Corporate Plan, the award of 
this contract will deal specifically with the following: 

1. Working with other organisations to reduce costs and improve services 
 
2. Delivering on some key immediate challenges within the growth agenda – e.g. connectivity, 
particular rail and broadband; business support, especially in relation to the maritime sector, selling 
Plymouth as a place to invest in and building on the success of the America’s Cup to bring in more 
visitors 

 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
The basis of this procurement has been to reduce the exposure of the Authority to the operating 
costs of the Plymouth Pavilions site. By implementing this decision the council will save over £1.5m 
per annum. 
 
The basis of the deal is that the successful developer will be given the Plymouth Pavilions site and a 
contribution of £2m with no further recourse to council subsidy.  
 
The staff employed by Theatre Royal (Plymouth) Limited that presently operate the Plymouth 
Pavilions site will be transferred to the new operator under TUPE regulations. 

 
Other Implications: e.g. Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk Management and 
Equality, Diversity and Community Cohesion: 
 

 
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
1.  To note the selection of Akkeron Leisure Limited as the Preferred Bidder by the Chair of the 
Culture, Sport and Leisure Executive Programme Board and to approve award of the Plymouth 
Pavilions Development Contract to its special purpose vehicle Five Directions Limited, subject to the 
resolution of any outstanding clarifications to the satisfaction of the Chair of the Culture, Sport and 
Leisure Executive Programme Board. 

2.  To delegate authority to the Director for Place to oversee the delivery of the contract 
outputs and monitor the contractual performance and obligations of Five Directions Limited. 

3.  To delegate the authority to the Director for People to ensure that any costs resulting from 
termination of existing contracts at the Pavilions, employment related issues, etc. are monitored and 
resolved in accordance with the current Funding and Management agreements between the Council 
and Theatre Royal (Plymouth) Limited and in accordance with the Plymouth Pavilions Development 
Contract.  

 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
Undertaking a tender process for each of the elements of the Pavilions site, i.e. Arena and Ice, was 
considered however, due to the linkages between the facilities and their operations this was not 
deemed feasible. 

 
Background papers:   
 
Pavilions Contract Award V1.04 (Part II only) 
 
 

Page 13



 
Sign off:   
 
Fin MC12

13.00
2 

Leg 14541/
ALT 

HR n/a Corp 
Prop 

CJT/1
01/160
412 

IT n/a Strat 
Proc 

JK/SP
U/CP/
276/04
12 

Originating SMT Member: Tony Hopwood 
Have you consulted the Cabinet Member(s) named on the report?  Yes  

 

Page 14



Agenda Item 8Page 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 PLYMOUTH PAVILIONS DEVELOPMENT CONTRACT AWARD
	8 PLYMOUTH PAVILIONS DEVELOPMENT CONTRACT AWARD (E3)
	Pavilions Contract Award_V 1 04 Part II




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 24 April 2012 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 24 April 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Pengelly, in the Chair. 
Councillor Fry, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Ball, Bowyer, Jordan, Michael Leaves and Ricketts. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Sam Leaves, Monahan and Wigens 
 
Also in attendance:  Barry Keel - Chief Executive, Adam Broome – Director for Corporate 
Services, Carole Burgoyne – Director for People, Anthony Payne – Director for Place, Tony 
Hopwood – Programmes Director and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.15 am. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

157. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct from 
councillors in relation to items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

158. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2012 are confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

159. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from the public for this meeting. 
 

160. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

161. PLYMOUTH PAVILIONS DEVELOPMENT CONTRACT AWARD   
 
The Director for People submitted a written report on the Plymouth Pavilions Development 
Contract Award.  The report notes the selection of Akkeron Leisure Limited as Preferred 
Bidder and approves the award of the Plymouth Pavilions Development Contract to its 
special purpose vehicle Five Directions Limited. 
 
 
 
 



The recommendations were agreed subject to amendments made to 2 and 3 – 
 
1. to note the selection of Akkeron Leisure Limited as the Preferred Bidder by the 

Chair of the Culture, Sport and Leisure Executive Programme Board and to approve 
award of the Plymouth Pavilions Development Contract to its special purpose vehicle 
Five Directions Limited, subject to the resolution of any outstanding clarifications to 
the satisfaction of the Chair of the Culture, Sport and Leisure Executive Programme 
board; 

 
2. to delegate authority to the Director for Place and in consultation with the Leader to 

oversee the delivery of the contract outputs and monitor the contractual 
performance and obligations of Five Directions Limited; 

 
3. to delegate the authority to the Director of People and in consultation with the 

Leader to ensure costs resulting from termination of existing contracts at the 
Pavilions, employment related issues, etc. are monitored and resolved in accordance 
with the current Funding and Management agreements between the Council and 
Theatre Royal (Plymouth) Limited and in accordance with the Plymouth Pavilions 
Development Contract. 

 
Amendments made to recommendations 2 and 3 above, proposed by Councillor Pengelly 
and seconded by Councillor Ian Bowyer. 
 

162. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
Agreed that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press and 
public are excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 

163. PLYMOUTH PAVILIONS DEVELOPMENT CONTRACT AWARD (E3)   
 
The Director for People submitted a written report on the Plymouth Pavilions Development 
Contract Award.  The report notes the selection of Akkeron Leisure Limited as Preferred 
Bidder and approves the award of the Plymouth Pavilions Development Contract to its 
special purpose vehicle Five Directions Limited. 
 

(See also minute 161 above). 
 
 
 
 


